after completion of the sale of the shares of our common stock to be sold by
such selling stockholder under this prospectus. The information included in the
table and under the caption "Selling Stockholders" has been furnished to us by
the selling stockholders. The information in the table assumes that the selling
stockholders do not sell any shares of our common stock other than under this
prospectus.

   3

Beneficial ownership has been determined based upon information provided to us,
in accordance with the rules of the SEC.

   Number of   Number of
   Shares   Shares   Number of   Percent to
   Beneficially  Percent as of   Being   Shares Owned  be Owned
   Owned Before  February 22,  Registered  After this  After this
   this Offering   2002   for Resale   Offering   Offering
  Name of Selling Stockholder   ------------- ------------- ---------- ------------ ----------

ESL Partners, L.P.....  12,338,984   11.6   7,342,349   4,996,635   4.7
ESL Limited.....   2,985,290   2.8   1,883,439   1,101,851   1.0
ESL Institutional Partners, L.P.   443,272   *   263,678   179,594   *
ESL Investors, L.L.C.....   1,521,365   1.4   375,344   1,146,021   1.1
Acres Partners, L.P.....   7,526,599   7.0   4,422,000   3,104,599   2.9
Marion Partners, L.P.....   224,840   *   224,840   0   0
Blue Macaw Partners, L. P.....   488,350   *   488,350   0   0

- --------
* Less than 1%
   All shares shown in the above table are owned directly by the specified
entity, and the holder thereof has sole voting and investment power with
respect to such shares. However, pursuant to regulations promulgated under the
Exchange Act, these entities are part of a group that may be deemed to
beneficially own all shares owned by each member of the group. RBS Partners,
L.P., the general partner of ESL Partners, L.P. and the manager of ESL
Investors, L.L.C.; ESL Investment Management, LLC, the investment manager of
ESL Limited; RBS Investment Management, LLC, the general partner of ESL